
APPENDIXM

Page # 142

Capital Budget, including Deferred Maintenance Review and

Recommended Changes - November 2009 Update

Members of Committee
John Adams, Finance- NDSU; Alvin Binstock, Finance-DSU; Mike Ellingson, Physical Plant-NDSeS; Roger

Kluck, Physical Plant-MiSU; Rick Tonder, Physical Plant-UND; laura Glatt and Cathy McDonald, NDUS

Current Capital Funding Structure in Legislative Appropriation
1.) Capital assets: includes extraordinary repair base funding (formula driven) to be used for

regular repair and maintenance and one-time major capital projects (systemwide prioritized list

of new construction or major renovation)

2.) Deferred Maintenance: one-time funding for deferred maintenance projects

Replacement Value and Related Base Funding for Maintenance
Replacement Value of State 2009-11 BASE Funding for
Funded Facilities and Regular Repairs and
Infrastructure Maintenance

sse $54.9 million $243,481

LRSe $21.2 million $43,662
WSC $25.5 million $86,475
UND $560.6 million $2,300,545

NDSU $368.8 million $1,692,226

NOSeS $137.4million $753,332
DSU $58.4 million $383,690
MaSU $47.3 million $208,994
MiSU $124.9 million $596,870
VCSU $48.2 million $258,416
DeB $16.0 million $109,725
TOTAL $1,463.2 million $6,677,416

At 100% of formula, the OMB building and infrastructure formula would generate $65A million per

biennium. Using other industry standards, which suggest an investment of 2-3% of replacement value

per year would result in $29-$44 million per year or $58-$88 million per biennium.

The NDUS's estimated outstanding deferred maintenance balance has typically exceeded $100 million

on state funded facilities. Industry experts suggest that every $1 invested in timely regular repairs and

maintenance helps avoid $3 of major repairs later on.

While one-time appropriations for capital, for deferred maintenance and major capital projects ($6

million in 07-09 and $20 million 09-11) and major capital project funding ($ 18.5 million in state/oil trust

funding in 07-09 and $72.95 million in state/ARRA/oil trust funding in 09-11) help to address deferred

maintenance, it does not help to avoid added deferred maintenance and major repairs later.



Page # 143

Summary Conclusions
1.) Distinguishing between deferred maintenance and extra-ordinary repairs has created separate

appropriations and, therefore, created related separate accounting and reporting requirements.

2.) The two separate appropriations require expenditures to be allocated to deferred maintenance

and/or extra-ordinary repairs, a distinction that is often difficult to make, and would likely vary

between individuals and campuses.

3.) The deferred maintenance valuations are not seen as reasonable or believable, by some, due in

part to the large dollar value; but, also because the outstanding balances do not seem to

substantially decline over time.

4.) If campuses were to all of a sudden receive 100% of extra-ordinary repair formula funding, they

likely would not be able to manage all of the related projects at one time. Thus, the focus

should be on incremental, sustained formula funding base increases.

5.) Utilizing a common industry standard for repair and replacement funding would provide

consistency and a common benchmark for funding across campuses and state government.

6.) The cost of an external evaluation of deferred maintenance across the NOU5 to ensure

consistency, accuracy and perhaps believability, may be cost prohibitive and would need to be

updated periodically.

7.) In addition to funding for extraordinary repairs (regular repair and maintenance) and major

capital project funding, the NOUS received specific one-time deferred maintenance

appropriations in 2007-09 of $6,000,000 and in 2009-11 of $20,000,000.

8.) Currently, NOUS campuses are funded from about 5-18% ofthe OMB Building (for bUildings over

5 years old, annual funding equivalent to 2% of building value) and Infrastructure formula

(based on infrastructure type and related useful life and replacement cost). If regularly funded

at or close to 100% of the formula amount, the System could eliminate and avoid deferred

maintenance situations.

9.) The State could potentially be providing funds for projects that are part of the deferred

maintenance backlog that would be better off demolished and/or replaced, since deferred

maintenance funding is allocated based on deferred maintenance total valuations.

10.) Campuses that invest operating resources or funds from other sources into facility and

infrastructure improvements should not be penalized in the allocation of deferred maintenance

funds.

Recommendations
1.) It should not be assumed that every campus would have a state-funded major capital project on

the SBHE priority list each biennium, and furthermore, some campuses may have more than one

project on the list, based on identified need. This is not intended to replace or substitute for the

State Emergency Commission funding).

• Every campus should continue to have an opportunity to present their needs and

priorities.



Page # 144

2.) Create a fund at the system-level that the SBHE could allocate to campuses for urgent capital

needs.

• Will this potentially detract from funding campus-specific projects?

• How do campuses respond to emergency situations in the absence of available

resources? Emergency Commission funding is limited and spread across all of state

government for both capital and operating emergency needs.

3.) Ensure that SBHE major capital project evaluation criteria are closely aligned with OMB's capital

project evaluation goals.

• This has been completed and is supported by OMB.

4.) Consider eliminating a separate deferred maintenance funding request and, instead encourage a

higher level of stable and increasing OMB extra-ordinary repairs formula base funding.

• Need to carefully consider past success of attaining deferred maintenance funding.

• Need to carefully consider OMB's and legislature's increasing frustration and confusion

with deferred maintenance funding, and the possibility that they will make funding

decisions that are not consistent with NDUS priorities.

• Have not been terribly successful in the past in attaining an increasing level of extra­

ordinary repair formula funding.

• NDUS would need to place a higher funding priority on base funding increases for extra­

ordinary repairs.

• Would likely need to continue to track deferred maintenance for internal purposes­

campus planning purposes and also System use.

5.) In addition to requesting a higher level of OMB formula funding, consider creating two capital

lists: a.) one would be consistent with the current systemwide prioritized major capital project

priority list; b.) the second list would be a institutionally prioritized list of a limited number of

smaller projects, which would be limited to or include deferred maintenance projects (perhaps

no more than 5 per campus, with a cost of less than $1.0 million or a fixed percent of plant

value) utilizing one-time funding. The second list would provide an opportunity for policy

makers to fund specific campus projects that are of a high institutional priority, but do not

necessarily require a significant cash outlay. These are projects that may not be significant

enough in dollar amount to appear on the prioritized major capital project list for funding, but

are large enough that campuses may not have adequate extra-ordinary repairs funding to

complete the project.

• Individual project funding as opposed to pooled deferred maintenance funding would limit

campus flexibility to allocate resources to projects and respond to changing needs; however,

these should be high priority projects that the campus would likely fund anyway.

• Could create inequities in funding between campuses as legislators pick and choose among

institution-specific projects, although some would argue that distributing pooled dollars on



(

the basis of total outstanding deferred maintenance is inequitable as well due to lack of

consistency in valuations.

• Could increase funding since legislators tend to like to fund specific projects, as opposed to

pools of undesignated funding.

6.) Consider including as part of the major capital project priority list -either from state general

funds or bonding-- a system pool of funds to be allocated to all campuses to address project

needs. This could be allocated for medium-size projects that campuses are not able to fund

through regular capital assets funding or major capital project funding, emergency needs, or

other categories of projects.

Conclusion
Thus, in conclusion, consistent with the proposed changes, the NDUS capital budget would include the

following components:

1.) Increased BASE funding for regular renewal and replacement (extra-ordinary repair formula

funding). Equity differentials in funding levels among campuses would also need to be

addressed; as well as campus differences in special assessments.

Current 09-11 extra-ordinary $6.6 million (4.8%-18.4%)
repairs formula base funding
Increase needed to bring all $385,000
campuses to 10% offormula
Increase needed to bring all $3.2 million
campuses to 15% offormula
Increase needed to bring all $6.4 million
campuses to 20% of formula

2.) a.- Prioritized systemwide list of major capital projects (major renovation and/or new

construction); b.- with a new pool offunds to be allocated to earmarked (or non earmarked)

projects at each campus.

3.) Prioritized list of individual campus small-to-medium size projects.

4.) SBHE discretionary fund to address capital emergencies.

g:\laura\wpdocs\def maint\final report to sbhe on capital budget changes 12.09.docx
;

Page # 145



Page # 146
NDUS Campuses, NDUS Office, Medical School and Forest Servic;e

2011·13 Biennial Budget Request Priorities..sBHE Approved (Revised 10-7·10 for Final Health Rates) 1"'''/10 10:50 AM

~l Z 3
11-13£Stimaled

Requested
lnerease O¢$crl lion of11·13 R uesls

9-11 Adjusted Ap""",,riation
(eluding SOMH.S and Foresl $ 490,159,50*

&-11 AdjustedA"proprialion
eluding SOMHS and Fo_t S 534,550,101
"_-;;~<;l. v.iA~-·. : ~~ -'. -:-::::~ ....~~ ~~~~ .- 'J -. _' r 2" r r ~:~.~" t"{" - ~~ o·

J... Ca.mp~~.Q.!J§.9.ffi.,=e (SOMHS-and Forest Se'rvi~e e~clu.dedf(om~S!~!!o~ I). _" -'-irn--":_': _.:.. .:;.:.,'r'.'

'apilal bond oayments . . $ 640.722 Previously Issued sfate bonds in support of capilar projects 2.1, 4.:!
00% of P"lity or cos! to continue Sased on.4.5% annual salary increase; health insuranoe increase from $825.66 to $888,62 (3,7%~
:evised Oct 2010) 41,252,405 year); utilities increases, operaling innalion· (excludes SOMHS and Forest Service). 2.1

Total S151'1liliiOri 10 address peer funding differentials and required minimum equity distribution (10% or
.ouity jRevised Oct 2010) 14,111,341 $100,000, Whichever IS'preater - (excludes $888.659 SOMHS! 2.1

acil ity and Infra.structure Regular
'pair and M.lnt"nance Gonsistent with 1110 SSHE capital budget changesprovides increased funding equivalenllol5% of·OMB
evisedMav2010 4,441,130 formUla oal is 100% of formula :fi urewillchan eIVilh 11-13u aledfadlit re lacemenlvalues. 2.1

Te'chnology Pool to address systemwide infrastructure needs to enhance effidencYI f~$tercollaborationl

and student success. f'br example,licansing, maintenance, off-site hosling.lim~e"personnel s.tJpport,
consuKing in sUpport of new technologies,. IIPplieatlons or saNi",., Also ~~ used to assi~with GND

ec!mo!ocrv infrastructure pool 4:300.000 Upgrade costs to hold down Dolenti.! eND si~dent fee cosls. . 1.4.4.3
Northernlier Nelwork (N. Tiar), a higher education ,esearch and educational optical wave nelwori<, halps
facimate 10c:<>I, regional, national and global collaboration $1.87M NorthemTier Network (NT/olj operating
costs [Re\;ised from $2.4 miltion];. $1,006,000 NDUS share of Sfafe Data Network UPwade for 18 rnontIis,
.~iiPLJ'!) end.circuit upgrades, and NoUS f1<'rtrOI'l. of !nteme(rupgrade~$651,000 NOUS portion of eND cost

echno1ogy Maintenance 3.527,000 inereasefer disk and orocessor capacilv, 2.1

SU VeLMad and GonneclND Address projected student loan llUst fund income shortfall to sustain COCl_nectND campus solutions
,sition funding 1,100,000 posiiions and ?SEP-KSU Vet Mad sludenls 2.. 1, 4.:J

Consistent .wifh PERS proposal: i~ctease Defined Benefit and Contributiion retirement plan rates by 2% on
li1l12 and 2% on 1/1/13, with sO% plild by employer and 50% by employ,,". Seecomlsponding increase

mployee Retirement Gontributions 2284,933 In priority #4. ... . 21

Funding to support financial aid for- adult learners taking t$:s$ than sIx credit hOurs per semester! pl!.tS other
tools and resowces to en.sure successfulstudent return to college arid completion 1.2. '1.3

_.-----=-.~.~ -",
$192,975 indian ScholarShip program i"crease; $800 >$1200 for 240 students; $7.0 million Career and

Tech!1icaI Education and Academic Scho!ar.ship.estlrnated amount required to continue to grow program to 1.1,1.6.2.1,
serve foy.( classes for four vear scholarshio . 3.2

Ilecnlasein profasslonailillbUlty ll1$uran~e reqll"st, due to anticipaled fund balance and eslimated
InslU'1lnCepremiurn'Cosls [This was not Included In the schedule that wll$ approved by the SBHSI

7,192,975s

Jbtotal

ublotal

'oleooional Liability Insurance

:lUltleaming

:udent FinancIal Assl Programs

3se Appropropriation with Iocr



10111l1010;SOAM

4

Page # 147
nous Campuses, NOUS Office, Medical School and Forest Service

2011-13 Biennial Budget Request Priorities-SBHE Approved (Revised 10-7-10 for Final Health Rates)
01 2 3

11.-13 Estimated
Requested
Increase

SectionS.

(

1.5,3.1

1.5.3.1,4.3

2.1,1.6

1.1,1.2.1.3.
1,5,3.3,3.6

2.1

1,1,1.2,1.3,
1.5, 3.", 3.6

1.1,1.2,1.3,
1.5. 3.3. 3.6

1.1,2.1

Expanded training in gertamcs (2.0 PTE positions and re'a~ed Operating'

P3ritv ($2,999,623), Equity ($888.659), Mordabjlitv ($540,490) NOT Included above

SMHS portion of Board priorily #14, described in SeCiion 1.

Offer new mGlsle(s. in conjunction with NDSU-request $1.067,5000 not specifically included above (3.0
facully memoers. two slaff positions and related operatingl

In""*lse number of medical stuqents peryear by 16 for four ye.ars starting 7/1/12 (program expansion
con,ingont on $25 M facility addition): 2013-'15est cost increase required=$3.7 miUion; a!>Uity to sustain
con1fnued mUlti-year growth"will need ~o be revi;sjled in 13-15 and beyond

RuralMed Program: (Base $600,000 .+ $350,000 09-11 carryover +$175,600=$1,125,600) needed to fund
cont'dprogram growth to fund 8seholerships per year for four years each. [REVISED 7-22;'10 from
$900,800 to $175.6001

II joC·rease nUnloer of amed_health studenls per ye.ar by 30 fOf 1hreey~ starting 7/1112 (prcgr~ expansion
contingent on $25 M facilityadditionj; 2013-15 est cost Increase =$1.7 million; epllity to sus!aln continued
multi-yeer growth will need to be ",visited in 13·15 and ~yond

26.:1~4~ :ilcludesParity. Equity and AffordabililY

09.11 Adiusled Aooroor:-SOMHS $ 40,890,401
Parity, Equity, Affordabllily (Rev OCI.

2010) 4,528.772

2 ResidenlPositions 2,170,806
Sustain RumlMed program- Funded

luitionschotarship to :encouragec
students Into family medicine rural
practi"" 175,600

Medical Students 857.,600

5 Ma sters In Publio Health 1,215.219

6 Allied Heallh Sludents 402.000
Gertatrics Training 1,151,810
Empfoyee ReUrement Contributions 163,370
Sublotal l$ .~~O;665,117
Sase Appropropriation with Incr $ 51,555,578

, Section 4;·· ForestScNice9 -:.- " ~.-:-

09-11 Adjusted Appropr.-Forest 3,510.192

Parity (Revised Oct 2010) 359,844 Parity 2.1
program Enhanoament-10% base

2 funding increase
E,uproyee Retirement Contributions.
Subtotal
Base Aooro ro nation wi1h lncr

.Total Bas.lnereases ...c,·•.·

351.019
17,623

72S,!IS
4.238,678

~. $' - . 102,985,724'

Asst.lmes overall 10% increase with priofitv orofects determined bv the State Forester
Forest Service portion of Board priorily #14, described in Seetion 1'.

20.S%~ Incltldes Parity

2.1
2.1
2.1

I_B. One··tirne Funding ~equest: I,,·:.
SneeraT assessments pay-off -$

.2 Msnfal Healfh Services

._ --i~--i..;.. ~~~ir.,?,~~,- ,.~ _ " -~'.-~~~~:"~.;.s;..., .. .~~~~::~:__
PayOlf oulstanding balance: BSC, UND, NDSU. NDSeS, MaSU. VCSU (est savio9s = $2.4 millionl;

4.302.624 plennial oavments $881,980 2.1
A comprehensiv~' plan to addr~s student mental health needs: provider and intervention team tra,ining

166,000 ~~d other 1.4
state Fore$t Servioe-Eme,ald Ash

3 Sorer
To allow State Fore~l Serii~' ~()provide a$sistal,ce to ND communi~es with tree removal and replacement

50P,OOO based on a 1:1 communitl'match 2.1

4: Comorehensive Career Planning 600.000 To brovide for OOtTIorehenSive P~20 careet plar"ln'ingseMces with the NDUS 1.1,1.4,3.2

5 Technology infrastructure 3,200,000
Fundinglo 8ddr~~fj.$ bLJilding and il'rraslruclure imrro~ements to enhance s8cuirty and em8rgBrrc~

Q~P aJadness 'for s1uden1s, faculty and staff

Funds to ba allocate<l to ~ddr"ss eme~ en needs relate<! to ca ilal facillilies and irrfrastructure

1,4,4.3

2.1

2..1

Intemal. Audit Position$ 7=$f.3 million; 9=$1.6mill1on; 11=$2,.P million



Bse 2,094,474 890,010 2,784,484

LRSe 861,481 174,296 1,035,777

WSC 933,734 384,938 1,318,672.

UNO 21,984,435 7,426,005 29,410;440

NDSU 14,097,740 4,117,222 18,214,982

NOseS 5,172,$32 1,578,564 8,749,196

OSU 2,380,666 346,520 2,727,186

MaSU 1,935,637 457,646 2,393,283

MISU 5,083,026 914,438 6,997,464

vesu 2,107,930 614,195 2,7,22,125

DeB 626,488 143,561 770,049

57,278,243 16,845,395 74,123,638

NDUS
Summary of2011-13 OMB Building and Infrastructure Formula

(1) (2) (11(10)(9)(8)(7)(6)(5)(4) .-, ,-. ,-,
I 10%. of Formula , 15% of Formula 20% of Formula I

% OMB Building Incr./Deer. over Incr./Oecr. Over " Incr./Decr.
&Infrastructure 10% of OMB current.base 15'/. of OMS current base 20%0( OMB Over current

Base Fundinq Formulas FormUla fundin!! Formula fundino Formula basefundin!!

243,481 8.7% 278,448 34;967 417,673 174,192 556,897 313,416

,
43,662 4.2% 103,578 6.9,916 155,367 111,705 207,155 163,493

'i,.

86,475 6.6% 131,867 45,392 197,801 111,326 26:1,734 '177,259

2,300,545 7.8% 2,941,044 640,499 4',411,566" 2,111,021 5,882,088 3,581,543

1,692,226 9.3% 1,821,496 129,270 2,7:32,244 1,040,018 3,642,992 1;950,766

753,332 11.2% 874,920 1,012,379 ·259,047 1,349,839 596,507,

383,690 14.1% 272,719 - 409,078 25,388 545,437 161,747

,
208,994 8.7% 239,328 30,334 :i~8,.992 149,998 478,857 269,663

596,870 10.0% 599,746 2,87$ 899,620 302,750 1,199,493 602,623

258,416 9.5% 272,213 1.3,197 408,319' 149,903 544,425 286,009

109,725 14.2% 77,005 . '- 115,507 5,782 154,010 44,2,85

oj'

.,
6,677,416 9.0% 7,41~,364 957,052 $ 11,118,546 $ 4,441,130 14,824,728 8,147,312

(3)

Infrllstructure Amt Total Amt
Generated by the Generated by OMB

Formulll Formula

BulldlngAmt
G.enerated by the

Formu.la 11

Total

1/ Buildings < 5 yrs =0; Buildings> 5 year•. =2'/0 x building value x 2

.G:ICATHYlEXCELFIL\8IE:NNIAL BUDGETS\2011-131Capna1\lExtra repairs forlTlUla il1creases.10. 15..20.•1.'1

""C
Q)
to
CD
~....
~
CXI



(1) (l) (3) (4) (5) (6J m (')
Project I Cost

Proiect Description Campus TYPe Sta18 Other Total Other Source

(9)
Deferred Maint

Addressed
IA:adcfltion: Rsnonovallon: NC=new construction

1 Joint NDUSIlINO IT Facility NOUSIUNO NC $17,600,000 $0 $17600000

2 Rhoades Science center Addition & Renovation VCSU A,R $10836000 $0 $10836000 $587400

3 Old Main Renovation NDSCS R $8180000 $8160 000 $1675,000

~ Plant services BuiIOllO esc NC $1.500000 $0 $1500 000

6 Health Sciences Facil\y SOMHS A $28890000 $28890000

6 Geolhennal Heatina and CooIino MiSU R $5000000 $11234 555
from 2009 Legislature,

$16234 555 crants

7 Road RepairslRepaving (160,000 sO.It\ DCB R $700,000 $31250 $731250 IacaI $731250

8 Steven's Hall Addition & Renovation WSC AR S10434 000 $0 S10 434 000 $3275000

9 Erlandson Center Addition/Renovation LRSC AIR $3900,000 $3900000

10 Bismarck HE Center IBSC OSU, MiSU, UNDI multi NC $8500 000 $0 $8500 000

11 EERC Offlce and Lab Addition UNO A $12500000 $0 $12500000

12 Heating System Up!T3de. ThatC/lerHall OCB R S285,OOO SO $285000 $265,000 .

:::'<18)"-chlled~~°it;~~~hivHaIiRenav~tion: };i> N~SU Rc.·f':··"~3~'OOO'·:_·· $0:·$3000ooo'"';~:."- :.,,~:., ',". $1510600

<: '~~(i~~~t~~';~~i~~j:o~~~~~~n 'co: '?< ~~1J';.:;:"':: .R ~; 316998·./:~?:;!:~:i-o':::;>1:'·:$3·3;{9~ " ..' -,?:",,~.. ~1 038774

<': ~~~~~~~~~~ati:~}'ri~~19,R~~(:e.me~t olc~~r UNO ~.. :':~:<';k: '.' $13500 000 ·:s~~.'6d6;>:<'~s~6.~o:~ ;'rival~: ~ranls .125000000

~:;~;~~~·~~~:~:~L~'II~J{d1;~);~:c~{{c<,.::.-.. Ma~~t;>'·;'··H ,'.' . .., ~~ ~~ooo:, :;:;:~\:?:;J<·}.:,-;~:kfo~oo· "....'. ·$500 o:Jo

$250000$7500000A.RBSCStudent Union Renovation/Addition

yes KeVeoue tjOI"lO
$7,ooo,OOOIAuxiliary

$7 500 000 Reserves S500 000

es EERC SIIJTTV Bulldina ExDansion UNO A $2.700 000 $2 700 000 crivate, grants

B. Wll<erson Hall Renovation & Addition UNO AR $14000000 $14000000 Revenue Bonds S320616

e. UniversitY TO'Ml Horne Apartments UNO NC $5000000 $5000000 Revenue Bonds $464560

es
Bison Sports Arena (to be completed in 3 phases)­
reauthorization NDSU R $29100000 $29100000 arivate $4092.000

as lndoor Practice FadIIty NDSU NC $5,000000 $5000000 OIivate

as IT Inlrastrudure Ito be cornoleled In chases\ NDSU R $2000000 $2000000 Local ,Grants

es Forkner Hall NOSCS R $5000000 $5000000 Revenue Bond $540000

lve. ScI1ulz Renovation NDSCS R $4000000 $4000000 Revenue Bond $385000

Landscape Plan-Phase II & lillO-Veer Plen MiSU R $800 000 $800000 local. Drivate

BS New Resident Apartments MiSU NC >3,500,000 $3,500000 Revenue Bond



101412010

Page # 150

I

(1) (2)

Project Description

(3)

Campus

(4) IS.! (6)
Project I Cost
Type State other

A-addition' R=renovatlon' NC=new construcllon

m

Total

(8)

Other Soun:e

(9)
Deferred Malnt

Addressed

Drivata, arants$9494581

$5,275000

S8400000$0

$0

52 502 931

$5,275,000

$8,400,000

$6.991650NC

NC

NCR

NDAES

Ext. NC $2,500,000 $1,300,000 ~3.800,OOO plivate. grants

NDAES

NDAES

2 AQronomy Laboratories (CREC, HREC, LREC, CGEC)

Seed Cond'rtlonlng Plants (NCREC. CREC, WREC,
3 LRECl

Leaming/Confenlllce Centsr at Western 4-H camp,
4 Washburn

I
I

I~ction ,4: :~P~~MENT.S.TA !~ON..~ a9d EXTENSION SE~V./~E:~S;r:~{t=.tUNDEI! PROJE.CH~R..Ec:..u,K~I~P.F.O!!.J!l.gLH~~O,,!'
fN:2011"13BUDGE-TREQUEST ,;' ••;5--, ;"'" . , ., ,"0. "'-''...'':0",' ''-','0' ;_',",,'," ',_, 0 0, :;;"," < .,,,-;,-~_. ': • ,,' __ .:",;. "'::::' ,0>':

I 1 Resean:h Greenhouse Comolex Fnal Phase

f

TOTAL - NDUS Ranked Slate General Fund Major Capital
Prolects Reauested far Inclusion In 2011·13 Budael Request $132021 650 $15,068,736 $147,090386 $6,533650

TOTAL· NDUS Ranked Slate Genera' Fund and Non-Slate
Funded Requested Major Capilal Projects for Inclusion In 2011

13 Budget Request $132021 650 $93668736 $225690386 $12585826
G,\lAURAlexc.foll-13 budgotlr-,,!11-13 MCP SllHE ........ 01.29,10_J



NDUS 2011-13 Capital Projects Requests
Small-to-Medium Size Projects - Priority List by Campus

<=$250,000 al BSC, LRSC. WSC. OSU. MaSU, VCSU, OCB; <=$500,000 at MiSU and NOSCS; <=$1,000,000 at UNO and NOSU

ATTACHMENT #2 101.12010

Page n 151

(8)
Defemed Main!

(1)(6)(4)(3)(2)

p' 0 rIrOlect esc lptlon Campus State Other Total Other Source Addressed

~ition'1:' cAtJ/aslis~'-si~:tE'FujjD£b';pi{oiiEcTskEQUils'Tl6~OR'fiitEUSioN{'ihd1Y~1~iub}jEW,riiQUEST::~':{'.;" ,~': ..
'.,:,:'R~nk';;d~t~it:~tti;4ilt;.oj'ectS~~~~st~-d:lcaiii;,·~sE1~~;c:l"~1:$~i~;:}0i:~

BSC
Steamline Replacement - Replace steamline from
Schafer Hall to Library (original from 1967) and to
Werner Hall (original from 1965) as both have Incurred

1 leaks and are at !he end of their tWe expectancy. BSC $249900 $0 $249,900 $249900
Roof Replacement - Armory - Replace roof thai is 22

2 ye..-s old, BSC $175000 $0 $175000 $175000
Roof Replacement - Tech Center - Replace roof that is

3 36 vears old - wood is rottina underneath, BSC $200,000 $0 $200 000 $200000
Roof Replacement - Library - Replace roof thai is 22

4 vearsold. BSC $145000 $0 $145000 $145,000

Networking Core/Switches Replacement - Move toward
a converged network (data, voice & video running on the

5 same switch) to accommodate our !lrowing campus. BSC $249900 $0 $249900 $249900
Voice System UpgradelReplacement - Move toward a
unified communications system and replace the 16 year

6 old switch and outdated software. BSC $249900 $0 $249900 $249,900
Iconic Entry Signage - Locate signage at the three entry
points to the campus to provide direction onto campus

7 and delineate camous boundaries. asc $249900 $0 $249,900 $0

Total BSC $1519600 $0 $1519600 $1269700

LRSC

1 Librarv Roof Reolaeamenl LRSC $120000 $0 $120000 $120,000

2 North Halls Roof ReoIaeement LRSC $128464 $0 $128,464 $128,464

3 Erlandson Building Roof Replacement LRSC $200880 $0 $200880 $200 880

4 Business & Science Wino Roof Reolacement LRSC $207824 $0 $2078204 $207824

5 Academic Wino Roof Reolaeemenl LRSC $103 912 $0 $103912 $103912

6 Support Offices Roof Replacement URSC $162464 $0 $162,464 $182,464

7 Student Unial OiniM Han Roof Reolacemeni LRSC $152033 $0 $152033 $152 033

Total $1075577 $0 $1075577 $1 075577

WSC
Campus Reception-tuekpointing and water damage

1 repair. WSC $250000 $0 $2S0000 $0

2 Camous Brandino-liohtlno, sianaoe etc. WSC $220000 $0 $220000 $0

Storage Facility - New storage facility for Workforce
3 Trainina eauipment. WSC $250000 $0 $250000 $0

4 Women's Softball Facility WSC $199000 $0 $199000 $0
Site & Security Lighting - Upgrade lighting & additionel

~C5 seeurtiy IightiM. $185000 $0 $185000 $0
Steven's Hall Elevators - upgrade to be ADA compliant

6 and install elevator 10 lower fIaor. WSC $245000 $0 $245000 $0
Steven's Hall Plaza-restna<:e and reconfogure parking

7101. wse $190000 $0 $190.000 $0

Total $1539000 $0 $1539ooo $0

UNO
Gillette Hall -Modifications resulting from new addition to
!he Educaiton Building 10 mitigate loss of space,

1 f<!'1Clionailtv and windowed affiees. UNO $1000000 $0 $1000000 $150 000
Hughes Hne Arts Cenler-RenovatlOns in MusIC and Nt
Departments to address code for safety and ventilation

2 and to meet Art Department aeaeditation concerns. UNO $763000 $0 $763000 $125000
"tarener all-Modernization of HVAC and electrical
infrastructure to support teaching/researeh laboratories
and animal care facilities. Upgrade teaching

3 infraslnJclure in laboratories. UNO $990000 $0 $990000 $210000
Neuroscience Building-Tunnel to facilitate flow of
reseerd'lers and research materials between

4 Neuroscience facilitv and the Medical School Comple.. UNO $600 000 $0 $600000 $0
SMHS Complex-Renovation of 5 classrooms to enabla
full use of new instn.oetional technologies including

5 aoorooriate eonfiaurationlseatino. UNO $750000 $0 $750000 $180000

Facilities-Electrical and mechanical upgrades
6 (Infrastructure). UNO $950000 $0 $950,000 $275000

Chester Fritz Library-Renovation and remodeling
including creation of a "earning commons'" repair to

7 windows and carpel replacement. UNO $900 000 $0 $900,000 $140,000



NDUS 2011·13 Capital Projects Requests ATTACHMENH2 Pal914~llU 152
Small-to-Medium Size Projects· Priority List by Campus ~t: .".

<=$250,000 at BSC, LRSC, WSC, DSU, MaSU, VCSU, oCB; <=$500,000 at MiSU and NDSCS; <=$1,000,000 at UNO and NDSU

(8)
Deferred Yaint

(7)(6)(5)
Cost

(4)(3)

. ti

(2)

op

(1)

roiect escnpfon Campus State Other Total Other Source Addressed

Total $5953000 $0 $5953,000 $1080000

NOSU
Dunbar & Ladd Halls Classroom Renovations -
Complete renovation of existing chemistry labs on 3rd

1 floor oLO"lbar Hall and 1st floor Ladd Hall. NoSU $900000 $0 $900000 $0
Bentson IIUnI<ef I-jelCltlouse Koom 14 - ~p1ete
renovaJion 10 meet current acaedilation standards &
provide up to date training & research opportunities for

2 students and facultv. NOSU $750000 $0 $750000 $0
Group Classroom Renvoalions - Renovations of
teaching labs (Sudro 21, CIE 109, Walster 247, Dunbar

3359l. NoSU $1 000 000 $0 $1000000 $0
FLC 310, 311, 312 - Renovation 10 meet accreditation
standards for the Hospitality & Dietetics program,
Students need up-to-date food production lab that
provides space & equip. for planning, preparation &

4 servina. NoSU $750000 $0 $750 000 $0
South Engineering Roof Replacement - New roof

5 reouired to ensure a water tiaht buildina. NoSU $250000 $0 $250,000 $250000
Ag t:nglneenngWindow & ROOT Replacement - New
windows will be instelled 10 provide better energy
efficiency and new roof to ensure the usefulness of the

6 building will continue. NoSU $234000 $0 $234 000 $234 000
Music Education Roof & Lighting Replacement· New
classroom & hallway lighting & lighting controls wil be
installed to increase efficienly of lighting & new roof

7 installed 10 maintain a water tiohl s1ructure. NoSU $806000 $0 $806000 $B08ooo

Total NoSU $4 692,000 $0 $4692000 $1292000

NOSeS
Student Center Elevator - Does not meet current ADA

1 stand..-ds and will not accommodate larae wheelc:l1airs. NoSCS $250000 $0 $250000 $9500
Haverty Hall Elevator - Does not meet current MJA

2 standards and will not accommodate Iaroe wheelc:l1a"'. NoSCS $250000 $0 $250 000 $9500
Riley HaD ElevatorlBathroorn - This building has three
floors and does not have an elevalor. Battvooms do not

3 meet ADA reQl{rements. NOSCS $475000 $0 $475000 $30000
Main Oval Water/Sewer - The wet... and sewer lines are

4 over sixtv vears old and need to be reolaced. NoSCS $490000 $0 $490000 $490000
Blikre Activities Cenler Exterior Panels - These panels
are thirty- four years old and are wom ouL Many of them
are popping out during extreme hoat and this is

5 allowina that extreme heal into the buildino. NoSCS $500000 $0 $500000 $500000
Partial Tuckpointing of Various Buildings - The average
age of our building are forty-three years old. The brick
and mortar in many of the buildings is so deterioraled

I; that moisture is leakina into the buildinas. NoSCS- $275000 $0 $275,000 $275000
l,;ullurall,;enter Lights - the lighting system is twenty·
seven years old, we can no longer find parts to replaca

7 the eouioment that is woaring out. NoSCS $195000 $0 $195000 $195000

Total $2435000 $0 $2,435 000 $1509,000

OSU
Heating Oisttibution • TLO"lnel Repairs necess~atedby

1 surface water deterioration of concrete ceilinoslwalks. OSU $250000 $0 $250 000 $250 000
Main Campus Water Service Loop prOViding for
improved water servica in support of fire

2 hvdrantlDrotection and oeneral service demands. DSU $250000 $0 $250000 $250000
PavernenULighting Project (Stage II) in support of
refurbishing the West Campus Par1<lng Lot

3 cotr()limenting Stage I planned for 2010-2011. OSU $250000 $0 $250000 $250000
PavernenVUghting Project (Stage III) and final stage in
support of refurbishing the West Campus Parking Lot

4 comolimentina staoes I & II. OSU $250 000 $0 $250,000 $250000
Scott Gym Bleac:l1er Replacement addressing operating,

5 safetv. and ADA issues. OSU $230000 $0 $230,000 $230000
Scott Gym HVAC Upgrades providing for an improVed
Ieaming/athletic faciilty envirorvnent with associated

6 operating efficiencies. OSU $239000 $0 $239000 $239000
Carpet/ROOTing Replacement Projects throughout
campus addressing deferred maintenanceihealth and

7 safety issues. OSU $250000 $0 $250 000 $250000

Tolal $1719000 $0 $1719000 $1719000

MaSU
Campus Center Elevator· ADA access to 2nd floor art

1 oallerv, meetino room and office areas. MaSU $175000 $0 $175.000 $120000

Emergency Power Generator - Provide full power to
2 Science, Library and Education Addition complex. MaSU $200000 $0 $200000 $0

Building Access & Campus Lighting· Exterior door card
3 kev svstem & campus walkwav liahlina svstem. MaSU $200000 $0 $200 000 $100000

Campus Garage & Storage Facility - Plant office and
'- 4 added central recalvina/storaoe soacal3 OOOsa ttl. MaSU $225000 $0 $225000 $0



NDUS 2011-13 Capital Projects Requests
Small-to-Medium Size Projects - Priority List by Campus

<=$250,000 at BSC, LRSC, WSC, DSU, MaSU, VCSU, DCB; <=$500,000 at MiSU and NDSCS; <=$1,000,000 at UND and NDSU

ATIACHMENT 12 100mo,!..
Page If 153

(8)
Deferred Maint

{7}

oth S

(6)

T tal

{5}
Cost

oth

(4)

S

(31(ZI

D rI tIp .roJect esc 'PIon Campus tate er 0 er ource Addressed

5 Parkina Lot Resurtacina - 1 or 2 lots. MaSU S90000 $0 $90000 $40000

6 Reroofing Projects - 1 or 2 roofs. MaSU $110000 SO SIlO 000 $50,000

Football Stadium - Replace press bax, sidewalks, field
7 oerimeter sosee & instaU field drain""e sYStem. MaSU $230000 $0. $230000 SO

Total $1230000 $0 $1230 000 $310000

MiSU

Fiber NetwoI1< Rebuild - The fiber cabling system is
1 aeJin<l and need to be UD<rBded. MiSU $500000 $500000 $1,000,000 local $500000

Security Blue Lights - A program to install security
stations BCfOSS campus that will inciude public address
speakers for early wamlng of emergencies for the

2 camDUS aoaulation. MiSU $377000 $0 $377000 $0
:;sauClty-!"nase II & hase 111 a a,0- ear an or
Electronic Keya and Cameras - This a part of a ten-year
program to install electronic door access and security
cameras to all campus buildings at a rate of two per

3 vear. MiSU $500000 $0 $500000 $0
Security-Phase IV & Phase V of a 1O-Year Plan for
Electronic Keys and Cameras - This a part of a ten-year
program to install electronic door access and security
cameras to all campus builcings at a rate of two par

4 yea(. MiSU $500 000 $0 $500000 $0
Memorial HaU Carpet & Paint - The carpet and walls are
showing wear and are in need of repair and

5 replacement. MiSU $400000 $0 $400,000 $400 000
Main Windows - The windows in Old Main are old and

6 very enarav Inefficient MiSU $500000 $250000 $750000 lacal,granls $750000
Model Hall Wondows - Tha windows in Madel Hall are

7 old and verY enerQV inefficienl MiSU $450000 $0 $450 000 $450000

Tatal $3227000 $750 000 $3977000 $2100 000

VCSU

1 Fire Alarm Upgrades VCSU $245000 $0 $245000 $245000
Reslroam Renovations and Restroom Accessibility

2 Uoorades VCSU $210000 $0 $210000 $210000

3 Office end Classroom refrestvnent and renovelian VCSU $218000 $0 S218 000 $218000

4 Asphall projects (parl<ing lot improvements) VCSU $245000 $0 $245,000 $245,000

5 Tuckoointino VCSU $229000 $0 $229,000 $229000

6 Vanastad Auditorium Ufe Safetv & Accessibilitv VCSU $245000 $0 $245,000 $245000

7 Campus Exterior Liahtino VCSU $183000 $0 $183000 $183

Total $1575000 SO $1575000 S1392183

DeB
Additional IVN Ctassrooms - Equipment for two
additional video conferencing classrooms to

1 accommodate the growth in a1f-<:ampus programmil1!l. DCB $70000 $0 $70000 $0
Science Lab Updates - Project includes upgrading the
existing infrastructure (i.e., student work stations,
storage areas, audiovisual equipment, etc.) to equip the
scienoe labs with state-of-the-art equipment and

2 instrumentation. DCB $140000 $0 S140000 $0
HVAC Upgrade - Nelson Science Center - Install air

3 coonditianing end imProve buildino ventilation. DCB S145250 $0 $145250 $0
Student Center Improvements - Involves replacing enlJy
doors and all windows, remodeling the k~chen, covering
the tile fiaar with carpeting and converting conference

4 rooms into 8 home theaterJoamina area. DCB $100 000 $25000 $125000 student fees $68000
bymnaslum mprovemen s - nc Uaes SQOlng anora, s
in the bleachers, padding an the walls, lighting upgrade,
improving sound system, refinishing block walls end

5 scorer's desk- and imorovino ventilation. DCB $75000 SO $75000 S75000

Grounds Improvements - Includes Installing sprinkling
systems in the commons, boulevard and athletic fields;
constructing a north entry gate; aeating a walking trail
or aroaretum; erecting anti-vehicle ballards; and planting

6 a decorative sight saeen on east side of heatino olanl DCB $95 000 SO $95.000 $0
central Heating Plant Upgrades . P!'Oj8CIlI1Cludes
improving air handting and ventilation; installing an
ad<f~ionalcondensate tank; modify ail boilers to bum bip.
fuels; removal of non-funclionaJ oil-lire boilar, modify
coal system \0 handle pellets and ather biomass; and

7 add additional starege for biomas•. DCB $75000 SO $75000 $75000

Total $700250 $25000 $725250 $218000



NDUS 2011-13 Capital Projects Requests
Small-to-Medium Size Projects - Priority List by Campus

<=$250,000 at BSC, LRSC, WSC, DSU, MaSU, VCSU, DCB; <=$500,000 at MiSU and NDSCS; <=$1,000,000 at UNO and NDSU

ATTACHMENT #2 101412010
Page # 154

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (5) (l)
Cost

Cam us State Other Total other Source

Total Ranked Slate Funded Projects. CampuseS $25,865427 $775000 $26440427

Total·Priority #1 only $4,009,900 $500,000. $4,509,900 $1,644,400

Total-Priority'l and tl2 only $7,473,364 $500,000 $7,973,364 $2,542,364

Total.Priority til, tl2 and #3 only $11,902,494 $500,000 $12,402,494 $3,751,244

Total-Priority #1, #2, #3 and #4 only 515,614,318 $525,000 $16,139,318 $5,157,068

Total·Priority #1, #2, #3, #4 and #5 only $18,677,130 $525,000 $19,202,130 $7,414,880

Total-Priority #1, #2, #3, #4, #5, and #6 only $21,982,494 $775,000 $22,757,494 $9,895,244

Total-Priority #1, #2, #3, #4, #5, #6 and #7 only $25,685,427 $775,000 $26,440,427 $11,965,400

G:\LAURA\excen11-13 budget\request\[11-13 campus seven CP
Requests final. with descriptlons.xls]




